
A vaccine against SARS-CoV-2 is crucial in 
preventing and mitigating the morbidity and 
mortality caused by the infection. The glob-
al pandemic has already caused around 53 
million cases, more than one million deaths 
and massive disruption of the global econo-
my. Many vaccine developers struggle to 
develop a safe and effective vaccine and as 
of 12 November 2020, there were at least 
164 COVID -19 candidate vaccines in pre-
clinical evaluation and 48 in clinical evalua-
tion.  
 
Vaccine development and approval 
 
A vaccine under development needs a se-
ries of screenings and evaluations to deter-
mine its effectiveness and safety on human 
use. The preclinical stage involves testing it 
in animals to evaluate safety and potential 
to prevent disease. If the vaccine triggers 
an immune response, it is then tested in 
human clinical trials in three phases. In a 
phase l clinical trial, the vaccine candidate 
is given to a small number of individuals to 
test safety, dosage and to confirm that it 
stimulates the immune system. In a phase 
II trial, the vaccine candidate is given to 
hundreds of people split into different age 
or risk groups to assess whether the vac-
cine acts differently in different populations 
and to evaluate the vaccine’s safety and 
ability to stimulate the immune system. In 
phase lll clinical trial, the vaccine is given to 
thousands of people and is tested for effica-
cy and safety. 
 
Following successful clinical evaluation, a 
series of independent reviews of evidence 
on efficacy and safety is required, including 
regulatory review and approval in the coun-
try where the vaccine is manufactured for 
WHO prequalification. The WHO prequalifi-
cation process includes reviewing the pro-
duction process and quality control proce-
dures, laboratory testing and WHO site au-
dits to manufacturing facilities with the re-
sponsible National Regulatory Authorities. 

The vaccines conforming to WHO stand-
ards are prequalified and listed on the WHO 
web site. Based on the recommendations of 
the Strategic Advisory Group of Experts 
(SAGE) on Immunization convened by 
WHO, individual countries may decide 
whether to approve the vaccines for nation-
al use and, develop policies for vaccine use 
in their countries.  

Types of potential COVID-19 vaccines in 
development  
 
Different types of candidate vaccines are 
being developed for COVID 19. These in-
clude;  
 

• Inactivated or weakened virus vaccine - 
a form of the virus that has been inactivated 
or weakened thus doesn’t cause disease, 
but generates an immune response 

• Protein-based vaccine - uses harmless 
fragments of proteins or protein shells that 
mimic the COVID-19 virus to generate an 
immune response 

• Viral vector vaccine - uses a virus that 
has been genetically engineered thus can-
not cause disease, but produces corona-
virus proteins to safely generate an immune 
response 
RNA and DNA vaccine - uses genetically 
engineered RNA or DNA to generate a pro-
tein which safely prompts an immune re-
sponse 

There are 11 candidate vaccines in phase 
lll clinical trials identified in the landscape of 
COVID 19 candidate vaccines prepared by 
the WHO. These vaccines are under inves-
tigation in multiple sites and the scientifical-
ly published data on findings are not yet 
available. The media reporting on interim 
results of the Phase 3 study of the vaccine 
candidate developed by Pfizer and BioN-
Tech described a reduction of COVID-19 
infection by 90% in vaccine recipients at 7 
days after the second dose. However, 
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much details are not available and the vaccine stability 
at −70°C likely to cause storage problems. The interim 
analysis of the data of Moderna COVID 19 vaccine has 
observed a vaccine efficacy rate of 94.5% in adults. It 
remains stable at 2° to 8°C for 30 days and remains sta-
ble at -20° C for up to six months.  

Candidate vaccines in phase lll clinical stage  

 
Source: WHO DRAFT landscape of COVID-19 candi-
date vaccines – 12 November 2020  
 
 
The role of COVAX 
 
World Health Organization (WHO), the European Com-
mission and France launched the Access to COVID-19 
Tools (ACT) Accelerator in April 2020 in response to the 
current COVID 19 pandemic. It supports development, 
production, and equitable access to COVID-19 tests, 

treatments, and vaccines. COVAX is one of the three 
pillars of the Access to COVID-19 Tools (ACT) Accelera-
tor which supports the research, development and man-
ufacturing of a wide range of COVID-19 vaccine candi-
dates, and price negotiation. Coordinated by Gavi- the 
Vaccine Alliance, the Coalition for Epidemic Prepared-
ness Innovations (CEPI) and the WHO, COVAX will en-
sure equal access to vaccines by all participating coun-

tries irrespective of their income levels as quickly, 
fairly and safely as possible.  
COVAX has created the world’s largest and most 
diverse portfolio of COVID vaccines, with nine 
candidate vaccines currently being supported by 
CEPI. Out of them seven are in clinical trials. 
These include Inovio - United States of America 
(Phase I/II), Moderna - United States of America 
(Phase III), CureVac - Germany (Phase Il, Astra-
Zeneca/University of Oxford - United Kingdom of 
Great Britain and Northern Ireland (Phase III), 
Novavax - United States of America (Phase III), 
Clover Biopharmaceuticals - China (Phase I), and 
the vaccine under development by the University 
of Queensland/CSL, Australia (Phase I). Nine 
other vaccines are currently being evaluated for 
inclusion in COVAX Facility. In addition, COVAX 
will consider procuring vaccines from any other 
producer if their vaccines are found successful. 
Gavi launched the COVAX Advance Market Com-
mitment (AMC), a financing instrument aimed at 
supporting the participation of 92 lower and mid-
dle income economies including Sri Lanka in the 
COVAX Facility.  
The CEPI aims to develop three safe and effec-
tive vaccines which can be made available to 
countries participating in the COVAX Facility. 
Guided by the fair allocation framework devel-
oped by WHO, all countries will get vaccine doses 
once developed to cover 20% of their population 
at the beginning and later scale up to cover other 
populations. The initial aim is to have 2 billion 
doses available by the end of 2021, to protect 
high risk and vulnerable people, including frontline 
healthcare workers. 
 

Compiled by -  

Dr Chandima Hemachandra, Senior Registrar in 
Community Medicine, Epidemiology Unit, Ministry 
of Health 
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COVID-19 
Vaccine de-
veloper/
manufactur-
er 

Vac-
cine 
plat-
form 

Type of 
candidate 
vaccine 

Nu
mbe
r of 
dos
es 

Tim-
ing 
of 
dos-
es 

Route 
of Ad-
ministr
ation 

Sinovac 
  

Inacti-
vated 
  

Inactivated 
  

2 
  

0,14 
days 
  

IM 

Wuhan Institute 
of Biological 
Products/
Sinopharm 

Inacti-
vated 
  

Inactivated 
  

2 0,21 
days 
  

IM 

Beijing Institute 
of Biological 
Products/
Sinopharm 

Inacti-
vated 
  

Inactivated 
  

2 0,21 
days 
  

IM 

Bharat Biotech 
  

Inacti-
vated 
  

Whole-Virion 
Inactivated 

2 0, 28 
days 
  

IM 

University of 
Oxford/
AstraZeneca 
  

Non-
Repli-
cating 
Viral 
Vector 

ChAdOx1-S 
  

2 0,28 
days 
  

IM 

CanSino Biologi-
cal Inc./Beijing 
Institute of Bio-
technology 

Non-
Repli-
cating 
Viral 
Vector 

Adenovirus 
Type 5 Vector 
  

1   IM 

Gamaleya Re-
search Institute 
  

Non-
Repli-
cating 
Viral 
Vector 

Adeno-based 
(rAd26-
S+rAd5-S) 

2 0,21 
days 
  

IM 

Janssen Phar-
maceutical Com-
panies 
  

Non-
Repli-
cating 
Viral 
Vector 

Adenovirus 
Type 26 vector 

1 
2 

0 
0, 56 
days 

IM 

Novavax 
  

Protein 
Subunit 
  

Full length 
recombinant 
SARS CoV-2 
glycoprotein 
nanoparticle 
vaccine adju-
vanted with 
Matrix M 

2 
  

0,21 
days 
  

IM 

Moderna/NIAID 
  

RNA 
  

LNP-
encapsulated 
mRNA 

2 
  

0,28 
days 
  

IM 

BioNTech/Fosun 
Pharma/Pfizer 

RNA 
  

3 LNP-mRNAs 
  

2 
  

0,28 
days 
  

IM 

http://dx.doi.org/10.1136/bmj.m4347
https://www.who.int/initiatives/act-accelerator/covax
https://www.who.int/medicines/regulation/prequalification/prequal-vaccines/en/
https://www.who.int/medicines/regulation/prequalification/prequal-vaccines/en/
https://www.who.int/news-room/q-a-detail/coronavirus-disease-(covid-19)-vaccines
https://www.who.int/news-room/q-a-detail/coronavirus-disease-(covid-19)-vaccines
https://www.who.int/publications/m/item/draft-landscape-of-covid-19-candidate-vaccines
https://www.who.int/publications/m/item/draft-landscape-of-covid-19-candidate-vaccines
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Table 1:  Selected notifiable diseases reported by Medical Officers of Health     19th– 25th Sep 2020 (39th Week) 

S
o

u
rc

e:
  W

ee
kl

y 
 R

et
u

rn
s 

o
f 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
ab

le
   

D
is

ea
se

s 
 (

W
R

C
D

).
   

 

*T
=

T
im

el
in

es
s 

re
fe

rs
 to

 r
et

ur
ns

 r
ec

ei
ve

d 
on

 o
r 

be
fo

re
 2

5t
h 
S

ep
, 2

02
0 

T
ot

al
 n

um
be

r 
of

 r
ep

or
tin

g 
un

its
 3

56
 N

um
be

r 
of

 r
ep

or
tin

g 
un

its
 d

at
a 

pr
ov

id
ed

 fo
r 

th
e 

cu
rr

en
t w

ee
k:

 3
20

 C
**

-C
om

pl
et

en
es

s 

R
D

H
S

   
 

 D
iv

is
io

n
 

D
en

g
u

e 
F

ev
er

  
D

ys
en

te
ry

 
E

n
ce

p
h

a
lit

is
  

E
n

te
ri

c 
F

ev
er

 
F

o
o

d
  

P
o

is
o

n
in

g
  

L
ep

to
sp

ir
o

si
s 

T
yp

h
u

s 
 F

ev
er

 
V

ir
al

   
   

   
   

   
   

H
ep

at
it

is
   

   
   

   H
u

m
an

 
R

ab
ie

s 
  

C
h

ic
ke

n
p

o
x 

M
en

in
g

it
is

 
L

ei
sh

m
an

i-
as

is
 

W
R

C
D

 

 
A

 
B

 
A

 
B

 
A

 
B

 
A

 
B

 
A

 
B

 
A

 
B

 
A

 
B

 
A

 
B

 
A

 
B

 
A

 
B

 
A

 
B

 
A

 
B

 
T

* 
C

**
 

C
o

lo
m

b
o

 
3
8
 

3
9
5
5
 

1
 

3
0
 

0
 

9
 

0
 

7
 

0
 

1
6
 

2
8
 

3
3
6
 

0
 

3
 

0
 

3
 

0
 

0
 

5
 

2
0
5
 

2
 

4
2
 

0
 

2
 

5
6

 
1
0
0

 

G
am

p
ah

a 
3
7
 

2
4
7
5
 

0
 

1
2
 

0
 

8
 

0
 

7
 

0
 

1
9
 

1
4
 

2
7
1
 

0
 

8
 

0
 

6
 

0
 

1
 

3
 

2
5
1
 

0
 

3
3
 

0
 

6
0
 

4
3

 
9
7

 

K
al

u
ta

ra
 

1
7
 

1
6
7
7
 

0
 

1
6
 

0
 

6
 

0
 

6
 

0
 

6
 

5
8
 

7
7
1
 

0
 

1
4
 

0
 

6
 

0
 

2
 

4
 

2
7
9
 

1
 

3
8
 

0
 

0
 

5
1

 
9
6

 

K
an

d
y 

5
2
 

3
0
6
9
 

0
 

2
5
 

0
 

1
 

0
 

9
 

0
 

1
5
 

7
 

2
0
5
 

3
 

1
0
6
 

2
 

7
 

0
 

0
 

1
 

1
5
3
 

2
 

2
8
 

0
 

6
3
 

6
3

 
1
0
0

 

M
at

al
e 

3
 

5
5
7
 

0
 

9
 

0
 

4
 

0
 

5
 

0
 

6
 

3
 

9
5
 

0
 

8
 

1
 

1
0
 

0
 

1
 

5
 

6
0
 

0
 

5
 

1
2
 

2
7
9
 

6
3

 
1
0
0

 

N
u

w
ar

aE
liy

a 
1
 

1
6
6
 

1
 

3
5
 

0
 

1
 

1
 

6
 

0
 

9
 

2
 

1
1
3
 

3
 

8
8
 

1
 

4
 

0
 

0
 

3
 

7
7
 

0
 

1
5
 

0
 

0
 

2
2

 
1
0
0

 

G
al

le
 

2
3
 

1
6
0
3
 

2
 

3
8
 

0
 

1
8
 

0
 

4
 

0
 

4
8
 

8
0
 

7
0
5
 

2
 

5
6
 

1
 

6
 

0
 

0
 

2
 

2
9
9
 

1
 

6
1
 

1
 

5
 

3
3

 
9
9

 

H
am

b
an

to
ta

 
2
 

3
4
3
 

0
 

1
2
 

0
 

4
 

0
 

2
 

0
 

4
8
 

3
 

2
0
8
 

0
 

6
0
 

0
 

4
 

0
 

1
 

0
 

1
7
3
 

1
 

4
7
 

1
 

5
7
8
 

7
0

 
1
0
0

 

M
at

ar
a 

4
 

4
9
3
 

0
 

2
5
 

0
 

1
7
 

0
 

1
 

1
 

4
 

1
5
 

4
7
4
 

0
 

1
5
 

1
 

1
4
 

0
 

0
 

2
 

1
2
6
 

0
 

2
2
 

1
 

3
2
3
 

2
1

 
1
0
0

 

Ja
ff

n
a 

1
5
 

2
0
4
5
 

7
 

9
0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

2
0
 

7
 

7
2
 

1
 

2
5
 

9
 

5
4
0
 

1
 

1
 

0
 

2
 

0
 

1
0
2
 

0
 

1
2
 

0
 

2
 

2
7

 
9
3

 

K
ili

n
o

ch
ch

i 
0
 

1
2
6
 

0
 

4
0
 

0
 

2
 

0
 

1
1
 

0
 

2
1
 

1
 

2
0
 

2
 

3
8
 

0
 

1
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

1
6
 

0
 

1
1
 

0
 

1
3
 

6
4

 
1
0
0

 

M
an

n
ar

 
1
 

1
3
4
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

1
 

0
 

2
 

0
 

6
 

0
 

2
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

1
 

0
 

2
 

0
 

9
 

0
 

0
 

4
0

 
1
0
0

 

V
av

u
n

iy
a 

1
 

2
4
9
 

0
 

1
3
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

6
 

0
 

3
 

0
 

4
3
 

0
 

3
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

3
2
 

0
 

4
 

0
 

1
 

6
4

 
1
0
0

 

M
u

lla
it

iv
u

 
0
 

8
5
 

0
 

1
4
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

6
 

0
 

5
 

0
 

2
6
 

2
 

1
5
 

0
 

3
 

0
 

2
 

0
 

1
2
 

0
 

7
 

1
 

7
 

3
9

 
1
0
0

 

B
at

ti
ca

lo
a 

1
6
 

2
3
6
5
 

1
 

8
7
 

0
 

7
 

0
 

1
 

0
 

4
9
 

1
 

3
2
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

5
 

0
 

1
 

3
 

9
1
 

0
 

3
2
 

0
 

1
 

4
9

 
1
0
0

 

A
m

p
ar

a 
1
 

3
1
0
 

1
 

2
1
 

0
 

4
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

8
8
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

4
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

1
1
6
 

0
 

1
5
 

0
 

5
 

6
9

 
1
0
0

 

T
ri

n
co

m
al

ee
 

0
 

2
2
7
8
 

0
 

1
5
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

2
 

0
 

3
1
 

0
 

9
 

0
 

8
 

0
 

0
 

2
 

1
0
0
 

0
 

9
 

0
 

1
 

4
2

 
9
8

 

K
u

ru
n

eg
al

a 
8
 

8
9
1
 

0
 

2
3
 

0
 

1
2
 

0
 

4
 

0
 

3
6
 

7
 

2
2
4
 

0
 

3
0
 

0
 

7
 

0
 

3
 

3
 

3
0
4
 

4
 

4
0
 

8
 

4
0
7
 

4
9

 
9
9

 

P
u

tt
al

am
 

4
 

4
6
2
 

0
 

1
0
 

0
 

4
 

0
 

3
 

0
 

1
 

0
 

6
0
 

0
 

1
7
 

0
 

2
 

0
 

1
 

2
 

7
7
 

1
 

5
1
 

0
 

1
0
 

5
6

 
1
0
0

 

A
n

u
ra

d
h

ap
u

r
2
 

4
0
5
 

2
 

1
9
 

0
 

3
 

0
 

4
 

0
 

3
0
 

6
 

2
4
8
 

0
 

2
5
 

0
 

1
3
 

0
 

2
 

1
 

1
7
7
 

2
 

6
0
 

1
0
 

2
2
4
 

4
1

 
9
8

 

P
o

lo
n

n
ar

u
w

a 
2
 

2
2
9
 

0
 

7
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

5
 

1
 

1
2
6
 

0
 

1
 

3
 

2
1
 

0
 

1
 

1
 

1
3
2
 

0
 

1
6
 

6
 

2
4
1
 

5
5

 
9
1

 

B
ad

u
lla

 
0
 

4
4
2
 

1
 

2
2
 

0
 

5
 

0
 

3
 

0
 

4
 

1
7
 

3
2
8
 

2
 

9
3
 

0
 

1
3
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

1
3
3
 

1
 

3
3
 

1
 

1
9
 

5
5

 
9
2

 

M
o

n
ar

ag
al

a 
0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 
 

R
at

n
ap

u
ra

 
3
0
 

1
8
8
3
 

1
 

8
6
 

1
 

2
9
 

1
 

6
 

2
 

3
7
 

4
2
 

1
3
6
6
 

3
 

5
2
 

0
 

1
6
 

0
 

1
 

2
 

1
7
2
 

0
 

9
8
 

4
 

1
1
7
 

5
1

 
1
0
0

 

K
eg

al
le

 
1
1
 

7
6
7
 

0
 

1
8
 

0
 

1
0
 

1
 

4
 

0
 

1
8
 

1
2
 

4
6
8
 

1
 

4
1
 

0
 

2
0
 

0
 

0
 

6
 

1
6
8
 

0
 

5
9
 

2
 

3
8
 

5
4

 
1
0
0

 

K
al

m
u

n
e 

1
4
 

9
2
9
 

1
 

5
4
 

0
 

3
 

0
 

1
 

0
 

6
 

2
 

2
2
 

0
 

2
 

0
 

3
 

0
 

0
 

2
 

2
7
4
 

2
 

4
1
 

0
 

0
 

6
0

 
1
0
0

 

S
R
IL
A
N
K
A

 
2
8
2

 
2
7
9
3
8

 
1
8

 
7
2
1

 
1

 
1
4
7

 
3

 
1
1
7

 
1
0

 
4
6
2

 
3
0

6
2
9
1

 
2
7

 
1
2
2
6

 
1
0

 
1
7
7

 
0

 
1
9

 
4
7

 
3
5
3
1

 
1
7

 
7
8
8

 
4
7

 
2
3
9
6

 
4
9

 
9
5

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 

 
Comments and contributions for publication in the WER Sri Lanka are welcome. However, the editor reserves the right to accept or reject 
items for publication. All correspondence should be mailed to The Editor, WER Sri Lanka, Epidemiological  Unit, P.O. Box 1567, Colombo or 
sent by E-mail to chepid@sltnet.lk. Prior approval should be obtained from the Epidemiology Unit before pub-
lishing data in this publication 

   

  ON STATE SERVICE 
                

Dr. Sudath Samaraweera 
CHIEF EPIDEMIOLOGIST 
EPIDEMIOLOGY UNIT 
231, DE SARAM PLACE 
COLOMBO 10 

WER Sri Lanka - Vol. 47 No. 40                                                                   26th– 02nd  Oct 2020  

Table 2: Vaccine-Preventable Diseases  &  AFP                                    18th– 25th Sep 2020 (39th Week) 

Key to Table 1 & 2 
Provinces:                 W: Western, C: Central, S: Southern, N: North, E:  East, NC: North Central, NW: North Western, U: Uva, Sab: Sabaragamuwa. 
RDHS Divisions:    CB: Colombo, GM: Gampaha, KL: Kalutara, KD: Kandy, ML: Matale, NE: Nuwara Eliya, GL: Galle, HB: Hambantota, MT: Matara,  JF: Jaffna,                     

KN: Killinochchi, MN: Mannar, VA: Vavuniya, MU: Mullaitivu, BT: Batticaloa, AM: Ampara, TR: Trincomalee, KM: Kalmunai, KR: Kurunegala, PU: Puttalam,  
AP: Anuradhapura, PO: Polonnaruwa, BD: Badulla,  MO: Moneragala, RP: Ratnapura, KG: Kegalle. 

Data Sources:  
Weekly Return of Communicable Diseases: Diphtheria, Measles, Tetanus, Neonatal Tetanus, Whooping Cough, Chickenpox, Meningitis, Mumps., Rubella, CRS,  
Special Surveillance:  AFP* (Acute Flaccid Paralysis ), Japanese Encephalitis  

CRS** =Congenital Rubella Syndrome 
NA = Not Available  

Disease 
No. of Cases  by Province 

Number of 
cases 
during 
current 
week in 
2020 

Number of 
cases 
during  
same  
week in 
2019 

Total num-
ber of 
cases to 
date in  
2020 

Total num-
ber of cases 
to date in  
2019 

Difference 
between the 
number of 
cases to date in 
2020 & 2019 W C S N E NW NC U Sab 

AFP*  01 00 00 00 00 00 00 01 00 02 02 35 62  - 43.5 % 

Diphtheria 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 
 
00 
  

0 % 

Mumps 00 02 00 01 01 00 00 00 00 04 04 145 260  - 44.2 % 

Measles 02 01 00 00 01 00 00 00 00 04 02 45 247 -  81.7 % 

Rubella 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0 % 

CRS** 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0 % 

Tetanus 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 03 17 - 82.3 % 

Neonatal Tetanus 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0 % 

Japanese En-
cephalitis 

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 31 11 181.8 % 

Whooping Cough 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 07 36 - 80.5 % 

Tuberculosis 72 12 10 14 06 04 13 02 17 150 108 4867 6389 - 23.8 % 
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